TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM644966

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CECO Environmental IP Inc.		04/27/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Effox-Flextor-Mader Inc.
Street Address:	422 Commerce Drive East
City:	LaGrange
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	44050
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1778653	EFFOX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9727312289

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 972-731-2288

Email: dallastrademarks@dfw.conleyrose.com

Correspondent Name: Michael W. Piper

Address Line 1: 4965 Preston Park Boulevard, Suite 195E

Address Line 4: Plano, TEXAS 75093

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael W. Piper
SIGNATURE:	/Michael W. Piper/
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=4691-30700 Trademark Assignment Between CECO Environmental IP Inc. and Effox-Flextor-Mader Inc-Signed#page1.tif

source=4691-30700 Trademark Assignment Between CECO Environmental IP Inc. and Effox-Flextor-Mader Inc-Signed#page2.tif

source=4691-30700 Trademark Assignment Between CECO Environmental IP Inc. and Effox-Flextor-Mader Inc-Signed#page3.tif

source=4691-30700 Trademark Assignment Between CECO Environmental IP Inc. and Effox-Flextor-Mader

TRADEMARK REEL: 007283 FRAME: 0890

nc-Signed#page4.ti	f
--------------------	---

TRADEMARK REEL: 007283 FRAME: 0891

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), is made effective as of the 21st day of April, 2021, and between CECO Environmental IP Inc. a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business situated in Dallas, Texas ("Assignor") and Effox-Flextor-Mader Inc., a Delaware Corporation, ("Assignee").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor represents that it owns the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks which are identified and described in Exhibit A attached hereto. The marks are collectively referred to as the "Trademarks." Assignor's rights include all common law rights to the Trademarks and all registration rights conferred by the United States Trademark Office or other foreign national trademark offices. Assignor's rights further include the right to assign the Trademarks under the terms and conditions of this Assignment without violation of any contractual or legal obligations Assignor may have to any other party; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties intending to be legally bound agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks and associated therewith, and all other common law rights and applications and registrations of the Trademarks, and the right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements of the Trademarks identified in Exhibit A.

This assignment is hereby made without any warranties or representations of any kind whatsoever, including but not limited to, any representations or warranties concerning, accuracy, effectiveness, validity, enforceability, quality, profitability, condition, merchantability, fitness for any purpose, or any other aspects of the Assets, and the Assets shall be and are hereby assigned and transferred "as is," "where is" and "with all faults and defects".

This assignment shall be binding upon Assignor's successors, assigns and legal representatives, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representative, as the case may be.

Assignor hereby agrees that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or its successors, assigns or nominees to prosecute any applications or registrations, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007283 FRAME: 0892 Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor covenant with Assignee, its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of Assignor's knowledge the right, title and interest herein conveyed by Assignor are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that Assignor has the full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

This Assignment supersedes all other assignments, agreements and addendums related to the Trademarks.

Any dispute, controversy, proceedings or claim between the parties relating to this Assignment (including any non-contractual matters and obligations arising therefrom or associated therewith) shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas, United States of America.

This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, any one of which need not contain the signature of more than one party but all of which together shall constitute one agreement.

ASSIGNOR	
(Signature): Mh/24	Date: 4/27/21
(Printed Name): Matthew K. Eckl	
(Designation/Title): Chief Financial Officer	
For: CECO Environmental IP. Inc.	n
ASSIGNEE	
(Signature): Iml. Ell	Date: 4/27/21
(Printed Name): Matthew K. Eckl	
(Designation/Title): Vice President	
For Effox-Flextor-Mader Inc.	_

EXHIBIT A

Trademark	Registration Number/	Goods and Services
	Country	1
EFFOX	101980 European Union	6-Common metals and their alloys; metal building materials; transportable buildings of metal; materials of metal for railway tracks; non-electric cables and wires of common metal; ironmongery, small items of metal hardware; pipes and tubes of metal; safes; goods of common metal not included in other classes; ores; metal expansion couplings and dampers and fittings therefor not included in other classes. 19-Building materials (non-metallic); non-metallic rigid pipes for building; asphalt, pitch and bitumen; non-metallic transportable buildings; monuments, not of metal; expansion couplings and dampers, not of metal, and fittings therefor not included in
		other classes.
EFFOX	UK00900101980 United Kingdom	6-Common metals and their alloys; metal building materials; transportable buildings of metal; materials of metal for railway tracks; non-electric cables and wires of common metal; ironmongery, small items of metal hardware; pipes and tubes of metal; safes; goods of common metal not included in other classes; ores; metal expansion couplings and dampers and fittings therefor not included in other classes. 19-Building materials (non-metallic); non-metallic rigid pipes for building; asphalt, pitch and bitumen; non-metallic transportable buildings; monuments, not of metal; expansion couplings and dampers, not of metal, and fittings therefor not included in other classes.
EFFOX	1778653 United States	6-Metallic expansion joints and dampers and accessories therefor for utility and industrial use. 19-Non-metallic expansion joints and dampers and accessories therefor for utility and industrial use.
EFFOX-FLEXTOR	Common Law	6-Metallic expansion joints and dampers and

		accessories therefor for utility and industrial use. 19-Non-metallic expansion joints and dampers and accessories therefor for utility and industrial use.
Flextor	Common Law	6-Metal products consisting of chimney gates, shutter gates, divery gates, butterfly gates, guillotine gates, radial gates and expansion gaskets that are used especially in the systems of heating gaskets coupers that cleaning seals of heating gaskets friendly, or reduce greenhouse gases. 37-Maintenance and inspection, installation and supervision of systems that clean pollution emissions, recover hot gases in environmentally friendly cogeneration systems, or reduce greenhouse gases.
Flextor Design FLEXTOR COMPLETABLY JUNTAS DE EXPANSIÓN	Common Law	6-Metal products consisting of chimney gates, shutter gates, divery gates, butterfly gates, guillotine gates, radial gates and expansion gaskets that are used especially in the systems of heating gaskets coupers that cleaning seals of heating gaskets friendly, or reduce greenhouse gases. 37-Maintenance and inspection, installation and supervision of systems that clean pollution emissions, recover hot gases in environmentally friendly cogeneration systems, or reduce greenhouse gases.